Decision No.  §8283  DEC 20817 O R B @U Mﬁkl

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMN'SSTOY OF THE SIAT° OF CALIFORNIA

o

Investxgatzon on the Commissxon s 5, L
own motion iato the operatioms,” ) ' % -  Case-No. 10362

rates and practices. of Chipman- . ) - o (Filed, August 3 1977)
Corporatiom, a California
corporatlon: B ‘ ) R q A ' S ‘ .’: T A

‘John-Chipman, for Chipman Corporation, -
~ _.Tespondent. .
Elmer . Sjostrom, Attormey at- Law- and- =
E. £. Alelt, tor the. Commission. staff.frJ, .
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Re5pondent is a household goods carrier’ Operat ng under a-
permit with its beadquarters in Oakland California.  The" pu:pose of-
this xnves»zgat;on was to determine’ whethexr *espondent has” ove*charged
shippers by underestimating charges es.abl;shed by‘the rules i
Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B and whether :eSpondent also failed to'report or
pay to the Commission the penalties provided for’ in'said tariffi- =~

Public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge:' "
Fraser at San Francisco on September 16, 1977'ahd‘the”météér was
submitted on 2 stipulation of parties which was placed in evidence as
Exhxbx. 1. The sthpxng documents’ and the’ sta rate statement were
placed in evidence as Exhibits 1A, 1B, and’ 1C. The' respOndent wass-
represented at the’ hea:;ng by its co*oorate~v1ce pE resident. ‘Nose of
the shippers appeared at the Sept ember ‘heariag. | The'étlp&létibn?baé?
dated Seotember i, ]977 and was sxgned by the respondent’s ‘vice
preszdent and by .ne sta¢‘ counsel. It" affirmed that' the:staffi
allegations and ratings were true’ and correct and’'that the factsﬁ”“"
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stated that this is the fixst formal 1nvestxgatxon by the Commission
‘that respondent has experienced du:;ns its 40 years in business.
Ke stated that the violations resulted from errors made by 1n-"'

experienced employees that respondent hxred to keep up with the o

expansion of its business.

In view of the recoxd and the stxpulatxon on fxle he-ezn,

the Commission f£inds as follows:

1. Respondent operates under permits as a household goods
carrier and a radial highway common carrier. It subscribes to and
has been served with the applicable minimum rate tariffs and its
principal place of business is in Oakland, California.

2, During 1976 members of the Public Utilities Commission
staff conducted a review of respondent's operations for the period
July 1, 1975 through March 31, 1976. The scope of the review
included the transportation listed on the order Lnstztuting |
investigation.in this case. .

_ 3. The copies of the documencs coverxng this transportat;on |
are included in Exhibit L. These documents are true and correct. |
copies of the origimal documents in respondent's files.

4. Tbat the ratings made by the Commission staff in Exhibit
1c are true ané correct. "‘ - : T

5. That the exhibits reflect overcharge violations 1n the
anount of $5,152.72 on 50 shipments of used househo;d goods and
$2,152.74 in underestimating penalties aceruing undex. the prov1$ions
of Itew 33.7 of Minimum Rate Taxriff 4-B.

6. - That the overxcharges shown in the exh;bxts resulted from
respondent’s improper execution and use of the addendum order for i.

service in violation of the provisions. of Iten 33 5 of Min;mum.Rate ,

were as stated in the f£indings herein...Respondertsivice.president
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7. That the underestimating penalties accrued undexr the
provisions of Item 33.7 of Minimum Rate Tariff 4=B and that Chipman
negligently failed to Teport or transmit such penalties to the
Public Utilities Commission. ;

8. That the Commission staff and respondent Chipman Corpora-
tion have stipulated to a punitive £ine of $3,500 pursuant to
Section 5285 of the Public Utilities Code.

Conclusion

Respondent has violated Sections 5139, 5193,'5197, and
5245 of the Public Utilities Code ané should pay a punitive fine of
$3,500 pursuant to Section 5285 of the Public Utilities Code.
Respondent should refund the overcharges of $5,152.72 to the 50
shippers previously designated and should pay a penalty of $2,152.74
pursuant to the provisioas of Item 33.7 of Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B.

IT IS ORDERED that: :

1. Chipman Corporation shall pay a f£ine of $3,500 to this
Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 5285. -Such
fine is to be paid in seven comsecutive $500 monthly installments
commencing on March 1, 1978.

2. Chipman Corporation shall xrefund the overcharges of
$5,152.72 to the 50 shippers named in the oxder of investigation.
Said refund is to be made in coansecutive monthly disbursements
totaling no less than $1,000 2 month commencing on March 1, 1978.
All refund checks will be forwarded to the Public Utilities
Commission staff for transmittal to the shippexs concerned.

3. Chipman Corporation shall pay the $2,152.74 in penalties
to this Commission by comsecutive monthly installments of no less
than $500 a2 month commencing on March 1, 1978.




The Executive Director of the Commissiom shall cause
personal service of this oxdex to be made upon the Chipman

Corporation.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

aftexr the completion of service.
ted at San Francises , California, this 20@

day of DECZnReR , 1977.
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